COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2016 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-26-2016
Proposed by	Council Member Glaros
Introduced by	Council Members Glaros, Toles, Lehman, Franklin,
	Davis, Taveras, Turner and Harrison
Date of Introduction	May 3, 2016

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION concerning

The Creation of a Food Truck Hub at Pocket Park

For the purpose of authorizing the creation of a Food Truck Hub at Pocket Park in the City of College Park.

WHEREAS, Section 5-189.01 of the Prince George's County Code generally requires that a Food Truck Hub shall only be located on the open area or parking lot or public rights-of-way of the following: parks and recreational facilities under the operation and control of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, or areas within a one-quarter mile radius of the station entrance of any Metro and MARC stations; and

WHEREAS, the Pocket Park located at 7413 Baltimore Avenue, College Park, Maryland 20740 (See attached Exhibit), is neither located in the parks and recreational facilities under the operation and control of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, nor areas within a one-quarter mile radius of the station entrance of any Metro and MARC stations; and

WHEREAS, the Pocket Park desires to create a Food Truck Hub in its location; and WHEREAS, Section 5-189.01 authorizes that Food Truck Hubs not located at parks and recreational facilities under the operation and control of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission or areas within a one-quarter mile radius of the station entrance of any Metro and MARC stations may be granted special authorization by resolution of the County Council; and

WHEREAS, the Pocket Park must still satisfy the requirements for the Food Truck Hub License as enumerated in Section 5-189.03 of the County Code and remain subject to approval

1 by the Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement pursuant to Section 5-189.01 of 2 the County Code. 3 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the County Council does hereby grant special authorization to the Pocket 4 5 Park in the City of College Park to become a Food Truck Hub. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such authorization by the County Council is subject to 6 7 the Pocket Park satisfying the requirements for the Food Truck Hub License as enumerated in 8 Section 5-189.03 of the County Code and subject to approval by the Department of Permitting, 9 Inspections, and Enforcement pursuant to Section 5-189.01 of the County Code. Adopted this 17th day of May, 2016. COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND BY: Derrick Leon Davis Chairman ATTEST: Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council